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person subject to the subpoena). The term "documents" includes electronic mail and drafts of 
documents, copies of documents that are not identical duplicates of the originals, and copies of 
documents the originals of which are not in your possession, custody or control. 

G. The term "ENH" means Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corporation 
(including Evanston Hospital, Glenbrook Hospital, and Highland Park Hospital), its parents, 
predecessors, divisions, subsidiaries, affiliates, partnerships and joint ventures, and all directors, 
officers, employees, agents, and representatives of the foregoing. The terms "subsidiary," 
"affiliate" and "joint venture" refer to any person in which there is partial (25 percent or more) or 
total ownership or control between ENH and any other person. 

H. The term "Highland Park" means Highland Park Hospital, its parents, 
predecessors, divisions, subsidiaries, affiliates, partnerships and joint ventures, and all directors, 
officers, employees, agents, and representatives of the foregoing. 

I. The term "identify," when used in reference to: 

(a) a document, means and includes the Bates-number affixed to it by the 
producing party, if such document has been produced during the course of this litigation or the 
underlying investigation, and, to the extent it is not apparent from the face of the document, also 
indicate: the name and address of the custodian of the document from whose file the document 
has been produced or in whose file the document is maintained, the location of the document, 
and a general description of the document, including (a) the type of document (i.e., 
correspondence, memorandum, facsimile, etc.); (b) the general subject matter of the document; 
(c) the date of the document; (d) the author of the document; (e) the addressee of the document; 
and (f) the relationship of the author and addressee to each other. If any such document is no 
longer in Complaint Counsel's possession or subject to Complaint Counsel's control, "identify" 
also means to state what disposition was made of it and the date of such disposition. 

(b) a fact, means to describe fully actual testimony; testimony you intend to 
illicit; information gathered during the course of interviews; data; documents; and, information 
otherwise gathered during the course of this litigation and the Investigation. 

(c) a natural person, means to state his or her full name, home and office 
telephone number, address, e-mail address, screen name, business title, business affiliation or, if 
the above are not known, such information as was last known. 

(d) a corporation, partnership or any legal entity other than a natural person, 
means to state its full name, form of organization, current or last known address and principal 
place of business and phone number. 

(e) any act, occurrence, transaction, decision, statement, communication or 
, conduct (hereinafter collectively referred to as "act"), means to describe in substance the event or 
events constituting such act, or what transpired, the place and date thereof and to identify the 
persons present, the persons involved, and all documents that relate to the act. 

J. The term "including" shall mean "including without limitation." 



K. The term "Investigation" means the pre-Complaint investigation of this matter, 
FTC File No. 01 10234. 

L. The term "merger" means the merger of ENH and Highland Park in January 2000. 

N. The terms "person" or "persons" mean natural persons, groups of natural persons 
acting as individuals, groups of natural persons acting in a collegial capacity (u, as a 



H. The singular includes the plural, and vice versa. 

I. Each interrogatory is to be accorded a separate response, and answers are not to 
be combined for the purpose of supplying a common answer to multiple interrogatories. 

J. Unless otherwise indicated, the. relevant time period for purposes of these 
interrogatories is the time period between January 1, 1995, and the date of hearing in this case. 

INTERROGATORIES 

1. Identify each and every fact (including, but not limited to, all documents) upon which 
you base 19i



concentrated and the combination significantly increased market 



hospitals," the identities of these "other comparable hospitals" and the referenced "[plrivate 
payers." 

11. Identify each and every and fact (including, but not limited to, all documents) upon which 
you base your allegation in paragraph 30 of the Complaint that: "ENH also required many 
private payers to agree to pay prices set at a discount off of ENH's list prices in lieu of 
predetermined per diem prices for each day of inpatient care, a feature of many of the hospitals' 
pre-merger contracts with their major payers." Your answer should identify the referenced 
"private payers," and "major payers." 

12. Identlfj each and every fact (including, but not limited to, all documents) upon which 
you base your allegation in paragraph 30 of the Complaint that: "ENH raised its list prices 
several times following the merger." Your answer should identify each and every such increase 
in list price, if any, that Complaint Counsel alleges supports its allegations that the merger 
substantially lessened competition in a line of commerce in a section of the country in violation 
of Section 7 of the Clayton Act, as amended, 15 ( i n c l u d i n g ,  b u t  n o tl i i n t  



Your answer should define "meaningful eEciency-enhancing integration," "common 
performance standards," and "clinical protocols." 

18. Identify each and every fact (including, but not limited to, all documents) upon which 
you base your allegation in paragraph 44 of the Complaint that: "By establishing these and other 
price increases on behalf of the salaried physicians and the independent physicians, ENH 
Medical Group engaged in illegal price fixing in restraint of trade. This conduct deprived 
commercial payers, employers, and individuals of the benefits of competition among 



26. Identify each and every fact (including, but not limited to, all documents) upon which 
you rely to support any assertion by you that private payers (as that term is used in the 
complaint) referred to or relied in any way on competition between ENH and Highland Park 
during contract negotiations before the merger. If you do not make any such assertion then so 
state. 

27. Identify each payerlemployer that the FTC staff has communicated with in this matter 
and describe fully (including identifying all facts and documents) each such communication 
between staff and such payerslemployers. 

28. Identify each person with whom FTC staff has communicated regarding the potential 
purchase of Highland Park Hospital if divestiture were ordered as a form of relief pertaining to 
Count I and/or Count I1 of the Complaint and describe fully (including identifying all facts and 
documents) each such communication. 

29. Identify each and every fact (including, but not limited to, all documents) upon which 
you base your allegation in paragraph 6 of the Complaint that: "Highland Park was pursuing the 
offering of open heart surgery through regulatory filings with the state of Illinois and through 
formation of a joint venture with Evanston." 

30. Identify each and every fact (including, but not limited to, all documents) upon which 
you base your allegation in paragraph 12 of the Complaint that: "In August 1999, ENH 
estimated the fair market value of Highland Park at $233,528,000." 

31. Identify any expert witnesses who you have retained in anticipation of testifying as a 
rebuttal expert in this case, if permitted to do so by the court, and summarize such expert's 
expected areas of testimony. 

32. Identify all written communications between the Federal Trade Commission (including 
Complaint Counsel) and any expert listed on Complaint Counsel's Expert Witness List and 
identify any documents provided to the Federal Trade Commission (including Complaint 
Counsel) by such experts, in connection with any matter involving health care; including, but not 
limited to, hospitals, physicians, managed care contracting, quality, and clinical integration. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on July 22, 2004, a copy of the foregoing Respondents' First 
Set of Interrogatories was served by email and first class mail, postage prepaid, on: 

The Honorable Stephen J. McGuire 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave. NW (H-106) 
Washington, DC 20580 
(courtesy copies delivered by messenger only) 

Thomas H. Brock, Esq. 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania, Ave. NW (H-374) 
Washington, DC 20580 
tbrock@ftc.gov 

Philip M. Eisenstat, Esq. 
Federal Trade Commission 
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W. 
Room NJ-5235 
Washington, DC 20580 
peisenstat@ftc.gov 

Chul Pak, Esq. 
Assistant Director Mergers IV 
Federal Trade Commission 
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20580 
cpak@ftc.gov 
(served by email only) 


